the as-adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering. The net tangible book value of our common stock on September 30, 2019 was
approximately $6,657,000, or approximately $0.23 per share of common stock based on approximately 28,951,194 shares outstanding. We calculate net
tangible book value per share by dividing the net tangible book value, which is tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding shares of our
common stock.

After giving effect to the sale of the common stock pursuant to this prospectus in the aggregate amount of $8,217,345, assuming the sale of all of the shares
offered hereunder at an assumed offering price of $2.84 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on NYSE American on January 13, 2020,
and after deducting commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2019 would have
been approximately $14,543,911 million, or $0.46 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.23 per
share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.38 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this
per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 2.84

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019  $ 0.23
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   0.23

As-adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.46
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing in this offering   $ 2.38

The above discussion and table are based on approximately 28,951,194 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2019 and excludes as of
such date (i) approximately 3,721,402 shares of our common stock which may be acquired upon conversion of outstanding convertible notes with a weighted
average conversion price of $1.50 per share; (ii) approximately 1,352,149 shares of our common stock underlying outstanding stock options with a weighted
average exercise price of $2.08 per share; and (iii) approximately 2,182,902 shares of our common stock underlying outstanding warrants with a weighted